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LICENSEE CONSULTATION –  ITEMS UNDER THE LICENCE COMPLIANCE AND PERFORMANCE MODEL - ITEMS FROM 6 FEB 2019 RRSIL 

COLLATED LICENSEE RESPONSES – including  late responses received 

Item 1 – Licensee reporting requirements 

 LICENSEE a) b) COMMENTS 

1.  SRCLA  X All stakeholders agree that reporting needs to be streamlined to ensure information is clear, concise and 
does not create unnecessary administrative burden for the Commission, Comcare and licensees.  The 
reporting focus needs to be on the content rather than format.  For each licensee the SRCC has a need to 
understand the strategic initiatives that are being progressed annually and on a quarterly basis the tactical 
activity that is occurring to achieve targets.  Strategic priorities should be summarised so that they can be 
more easily cross-referenced as needed in quarterly reporting.  The SRCC Chair has confirmed the strategic 
initiatives reported will relate to a licensees SRC Act management systems.   There needs to be less focus on 
why individual claims have not met a target and more focus on how systems are being refined to improve 
performance where required.  All stakeholders have acknowledged that there are instances where failing to 
meet a target will not require any change to a management system. 

2.  ACT  X - 

3.  ANU X  To maintain the LCPI as having a strategic focus in relation to the licensee's WHS, rehabilitation and claims 
system activities, it would be preferable to keep the specific quantitative performance reporting separate. 

4.  Australia Post  X Combining the reporting will reduce the number of reports and create greater alignment between the 
annual and quarterly reporting.  A simple summarised version of the strategic priorities could be carried 
through on each quarterly report.  This would remove the need to repeat the strategic initiatives quarterly 
and improve alignment between strategic action and quarterly reporting.  There should be no requirement 
to report on why action on an individual claim did not meet a target.    

5.  Bis Industries X  Not convinced there is much difference between the 2 options outlined even after listening to SRCC (Jodie's) 
discussion. Option B may cause confusion noting annual report is primarily long term, proactive activities, 
while quarterly is short-term reflecting on past events. Interested in opportunity to re-visit online portal so 
relevant information can be shared at the time e.g. business changes, strategic plans etc 

6.  Cleanaway  X Combining the reporting will reduce the number of reports and the LCPI report requires information relating 
to LKPI performance as a demonstration of strategic implementation effectiveness. 

7.  CSL Limited X  - 
 

8.  John Holland X  Given the different focus and format of the quarterly and annual reports, combining the two reports would 
not lead to any significant reduction in work and may in fact confuse the purpose and intent of the two 
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different documents (e.g. there is a risk that coming to the two may create an expectation that the longer 
term strategies may immediately address short term lag performance identified in the quarterly reports). 

9.  Linfox 
Armaguard 

X  - 

10.  Medibank X  Based on discussions held between the SRCC and Licensee representatives on 27 March, it appeared as 
though the option of a combined fourth report requires further consideration. 
  
The quarterly performance reports that are currently supplied - drafted by Comcare with Licensee feedback 
considered and incorporated as appropriate - is this the ongoing intention regarding these quarterly reports? 
Or is the intention for this to change so it becomes a report that Licensees prepare and provide to Comcare? 
If the latter, this needs to be clearly explained to Licensees as this may impact the options presented. 

11.  Optus X  The current reporting keeps things up to date and more open. 

12.  Pacific National X  Prefer to keep the quarterly reports separate, however would like to see the LCPI greatly condensed given 
the amount of context now required on the quarterly reports 

13.  Telstra   Regardless of which option is chosen, providing clarity to licensees about the purpose and intent of the 
reporting requirements will enable licensees to streamline the preparation and delivery of the right 
information at the right time.   At this stage, and given the progression over FY19 of the nature and content 
of the quarterly reports, the purpose and intent of the reporting suite as a whole, are still unclear and have 
been interpreted differently.  Telstra would like to see a streamlined process. 

14.  TNT Australia X  In relation to reporting, we are happy with the 4 quarterly and one LCPI, however would like to be in a position 
to report the successes, rather than just talking to the failures.  We would also like to not have to repeat the 
same issue for ensuing quarters when we advise it will remain an issue.  

15.  VAA X  - 

16.  Visionstream   Licensee reporting requirements (keep the same or break into 4 quarters and include forecasting/look back 
in Q4) 
Having just completed the annual report we have used 17 pages less so we will be interested to see the 
feedback if we have captured the reporting requirements, so we are happy to maintain current structure.    

17.  Wilson Security  X - 

 Feedback received after collated document sent to the Secretariat - sent to Secretariat by way of separate emails: 

18.  Australian air 
Express  

X  - 

19.  K&S Freighters X  - 
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Item 2 – Rehabilitation performance (LKPI 5) 

 LICENSEE a) b) c) d) COMMENTS 

1.  SRCLA 4 2 1 3 As previously discussed there is no one simple indicator that is an effective measure of 
rehabilitation performance across all licensees.  There needs to be flexibility in the model that 
reflects the variation in scale and industry that operates within the Comcare jurisdiction.  There 
should not be a target against an indicator which is not an effective measure of performance for 
all licensees.   
 
In considering an alternative indicator the RRSIL should start by revisiting the proposed indicators 
that were presented to that committee in 2018 with licensees preferred option.  There has been 
no feedback on why that indicator was not suitable.    

2.  ACT 4 1 2 3 The KPI does not align with the Comcare longtail scheme. 
 
Several other Australian schemes (particularly the large ones NSW, Qld, Vic) have legislated 
limitations on the period for which incapacity can be paid (e.g. Work capacity tests, sunset 
clauses, claim closure at point of medical stabilisation) and consequently have fewer long term 
outliers than Comcare employers on a like for like basis.  Using a median exacerbates that 
further, because it is sensitive to outliers.     

3.  ANU  3 1 2 4 As a relatively small licensee, our LKPI 5 result is highly volatile and so our quarter-to-quarter 
results do not accurately show any real trend with regard to whether we are improving or 
declining in rehabilitation performance.  
With claims remaining in scope for 18 months (and for 21 months post the date of injury) we find 
many claims continue to impact the result long after the employee has actually recovered and 
returned to full time work.   
Our robust Early Intervention policy also impacts our performance against this KPI, as employees 
with less serious injuries (requiring less time off work) are able to be assisted with financial and 
rehabilitation support without the need of lodging a claim. 
Perhaps a replacement measure for rehabilitation could focus on timeliness of intervention (how 
quickly did we respond), and the impact of that intervention (was rtw achieved). The measure 
may also consider reporting on number of injuries sustained and outcomes, regardless of 
whether they have progressed to claim. Example alternate measures are provided below: 
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1. Early intervention assistance - timely and effective rehabilitation assistance provided.  100% of 
staff contacted within 48 hours of a safety incident being submitted involving injury. 
2. Return to work outcome achieved based on RTW hierarchy - 95% of staff return to pre-injury 
duties and hours after sustaining a workplace injury. 
3. Return to work timeframes - 95% of staff return to pre-injury duties and hours after sustaining 
a workplace injury within 6 months. 
4. Level of incapacity sustained for a staff member with an injury - 95% of staff with < 1 week 
incapacity after sustaining a workplace injury. 
5. Suitable duties sourced for a staff member returning on a graduated return to work program - 
Suitable duties is able to be sourced for 95% of staff returning on a graduated return to work 
program. 
6. Level of customer service satisfaction with ANU injury management services - 90% of staff 
surveyed to rate overall customer service satisfaction with ANU injury management services as 
good or excellent. 

4.  Australia Post 4 2 1 3 Australia Post has previously advised the SRCC that the current LKPI 5 indicator does not reflect 
the effectiveness of the rehabilitation management system.  In the Australia Post environment 
LKPI 5 reflects injury severity and not rehabilitation performance.  
  
The Australia Post position is a good example of how reliance on one indicator can create 
inconsistent perceptions.  Under the SRCCs previous rehabilitation indicator (DAKPI) Australia 
Post achieved the target consistently over many years.  Our scale and volume of cases made the 
target achievable.  However, this was not the case for other licensees and in particular for those 
with smaller case volumes.  With the change to LKPI 5 Australia Post has had not been able to 
achieve the target consistently yet we are applying the same rehabilitation system.  Under one 
indicator the Australia Post rehabilitation system  was deemed to work effectively whilst under 
the second it was not despite it being the same system. This situation highlights how one 
indicator in isolation can misrepresent the effectiveness of a management system.   
Applying duration as a sole measure in a long tail scheme has the potential to discourage 
rehabilitation for long term claims.  It is our position that the target be removed from LKPI 5 and 
whilst considering other suitable options it is modified to include all claims (not only those >5 
days) and is used to monitor the trend in performance.  Where a trend in performance creates a 
concern a licensee could provide other indicators of performance to confirm the effectiveness of 
its management system.  
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There are other indicators that are also used to measure rehabilitation system performance such 
as: Time to rehabilitation intervention; RTW rate; and RTW durability.  The issue within the 
Comcare scheme is that one single indicator will not be suitable for all licensees.  
A further issue that must be taken into consideration with a replacement indicator is that  it must 
be simple to both explain and apply.  That is not the case with LKPI 5.   

5.  Bis Industries 4 1 3 2 Need to consider a measure of early intervention e.g. % of claims which accessed EIP. 
Need to focus on what good rehab looks like e.g. it’s about recovery at work / RTW and build 
measure from there. Also need short term and long focus. 
Short term e.g. % of claims where claimant is engaging in duties / work (with Licensee), % of 
claims where claimant is engaging in ANY duties / work e.g. Host Employment. 
Long term e.g. use the RTW hierarchy where best outcome is S/S/S. Issue with this option is that 
from time to time new employer services will be triggered by operation decisions not rehab. 
The next stage becomes what data is available in CMS. Do we already capture the data? Could 
we easily modify CMS and if so, what is the cost? 

6.  Cleanaway 4 3 1 2 The issues with this measure has been discussed in detail previously with other previous 
measures offering similar limited value. Our recommendation would be to continue to track the 
movement of this or any other suggested rehab measure with continued focus on an 
understanding of the reasons for any trends. 

7.  CSL Limited 3 2 1 4 - 

8.  John Holland 2 4 1 3 There will unlikely ever be a scenario where there are sufficient numbers for any rehab measure 
to accurately rely upon statistics alone to measure performance.  The issues with this and the 
prior measures that have been in place for rehab over the years have always presented the same 
issue.  The reliance on the contextual piece is therefore more important than the measure itself.  
We would recommend continuing to track the movement of this or any other suggested rehab 
measure but to focus more on the context behind the trends. 

9.  Linfox 
Armaguard 

1 4 2 3 - 

10.  Medibank 3 1 2 4 We believe that the Commission needs to review what it is that it is trying to measure by way of 
this LKPI. If it is to measure a Licensee's rehabilitation performance, we do not believe that LKPI 5 
in its current form does this effectively given it excludes those claims with less than one week of 
incapacity, some or many of which would best highlight the effective systems and programs that 
a Licensee has in place to minimise time away from work. We also agree that for smaller 
Licensees it can be a highly volatile measure.  
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As such, in terms of a replacement, we believe any new measure should consider all accepted 
claims, excluding medical expense only claims. It could be measured on a financial year basis, 
quarter by quarter, and graphed / compared against the prior year. Where performance 
deteriorates in excess of an agreed threshold, the Licensee would conduct some initial analysis 
and Comcare would subsequently determine whether further explanations or corrective actions 
are warranted.  
Consultation should occur as to whether this LKPI should be the average weeks, or the median. 
Any new measure will require thorough consideration and consultation so as to ensure it does 
not come with any unintended consequences. It should also be tested to establish if it will work 
fairly and effectively for small, medium and large claim portfolios. Potentially a variation of the 
measure could be established for the different claim portfolio sizes. 

11.  Optus 4 2 1 3 Due to our low claim numbers Optus is a victim of this methodology and we have brought up this 
issue with Comcare on numerous occasions. 
Taking the average rather than the median may be a better representation. 
As licensees improve on their prevention strategies their claim numbers will decrease and the 
current methodology will affect more licensees. 

12.  Pacific National 4 3 2 1 c) and d) would like to see the focus on the trend rather than a pass/fail as well as additional 
measures (e.g. capturing the entire portfolio inclusive of the early intervention) 

13.  Telstra 4 1 2 3 - 

14.  TNT 4 3 2 1 TNT's position is that we consider a combination of c and d is the best option for LKPI 5.  
 

15.  VAA 4 2 1 3 1. Can we request to have the targets removed until a decision is made as to what measure is 
appropriate? 
 
2. Why don't we simplify and measure RTW rates (same employer/same job)? 

16.  Visionstream 
 
 

4 1 2 3 Rehabilitation performance (LKPI 5) (keep or offer new measure) 
Visionstream as a relatively small licensee, our LKPI 5 result is highly volatile and believe we have 
been behind the target a couple of times. Explanations have been put forward with no other 
action, so results do not accurately reflect any real trend with regard to our performance in this 
area.  
  
With claims remaining in scope for 18 months (and for 21 months post the date of injury) we find 
many claims continue to impact the result long after the employee has actually recovered and 
returned to full time work.   
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We also have a robust Early Intervention policy also impacts our performance against this KPI,  
  
We may want to explore a replacement measure for rehabilitation that would focus on 
timeliness of intervention, and the impact of that intervention/sustainability of any RTW.   

17.  Wilson Security 4  1 2 3 Duration of incapacity needs to be looked at in its entirety which should claims with less than 1 
week incapacity.  This also reflects positive early intervention practices.   
 
Consideration needs to be given to the classification of claims, particularity those that are 
catastrophic in nature as this will have significant impact noting prolonged incapacity periods. 

 Feedback received after collated document sent to the Secretariat - sent to Secretariat by way of separate emails: 

18.  Australian air 
Express 

4 2 1 3 As AaE generally have low claim numbers, the current LKPI 5 methodology doesn't provide an 
accurate reflection of rehab performance. Alternative measures such as the average incapacity 
would be a better reflection of rehab performance provided any claims which haven't accrued  
additional incapacity in the quarter under review (in comparison to the previous quarter) are 
excluded. 

19.  K&S Freighters 2 4 1 3 - 

 

 

Item 2 – Rehabilitation performance (LKPI 5) - Number of Rated Responses:  17 

Tabulated Rated Responses: 

Ranking Option a) 
Total % 

Option b) 
Total % 

Option c) 
Total % 

Option d) 
Total % 

1 (most preferred) 1 5.9% 7 41.2% 7 41.2% 2 11.8% 

2 1 5.9% 5 29.4% 9 52.9% 2 11.8% 

3 3 17.6% 3 17.6% 1 5.9% 10 58.8% 

4 (least preferred) 12 70.6% 2 11.8% 0 0% 3 17.6% 

 17 100% 17 100% 17 100% 17 100% 
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Tabulated Rated Responses including late received responses:  19 

Ranking Option a) 
Total % 

Option b) 
Total % 

Option c) 
Total % 

Option d) 
Total % 

1 (most preferred) 1 5.3% 7 36.8% 9 47.37% 2 10.5% 

2 2 10.5% 6 31.6% 9 47.37% 2 10.5% 

3 3 15.8% 3 15.8% 1 5.26% 12 63.2% 

4 (least preferred) 13 68.4% 3 15.8% 0 0% 3 15.8% 

 19 100% 19 100% 19 100% 19 100% 
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Item 3 – Complaints and feedback handling 

 LICENSEE Handout for HSRs Information for 

licensee use 
Information for the 

Commission 

website 
1.  SRCLA Some general comments concerning 

complaints is that we support the 
position that an individual or their 
representative should know how to 
make a complaint when necessary.  In 
this regard there should be transparency 
on how to do this.  In all instances the 
complaint process must direct the 
individual to their supervisor/manager 
in the first instance and then to the 
workers compensation team or claims 
manager.  There should also be 
escalation points within those teams 
before going to a regulator.  Most, if not 
all complaints, can be resolved if they 
get to the right people.  The format of 
the templates should be reviewed so 
that it does not appear to be a multi-
step process.  
In relation to HSRs specifically we do not 
support extending the scope of their 
role to become involved in workers' 
compensation issues.  If an HSR is 
providing information on how to make a 
complaint there will be an expectation 
they will be able to answer questions.  

In all instances the individual or their 
representative must be directed to 
contact their 
supervisor/manager/workers 
comp/claims manager in the first 
instance.  The communication should 
also direct individuals to exercise their 
review rights where they do not agree 
with a decision.  
 

Having regard to the comments made 
above given the role of the SRCC we see 
the relevance of it publishing complaint 
information on the Commission 
website.  An individual being able to 
find such information could be a little 
problematic.      
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An HSR will not have the knowledge to 
answer questions on SRC Act matters. 

2.  ACT The ACT Government is not a "national 
company".  Suggested amendment "A 
self-insured licensee is an entity licenced 
by the SRCC... ".  Also, references to 
"companies" replaced with "entities" or 
"organisations" 

- Amendments proposed for Attachment 
A should be considered here also - that 
is, references to "national organisation" 
to be replaced with "an entity" or 
similar to accommodate the ACT 
Government. 

3.  ANU  No specific comments. It would be preferable if the form said 
feedback/concerns should/must be 
raised internally in the first instance and 
if dissatisfied with the response they 
may then raise complaint with 
Comcare/SRCC. With regard to providing 
this form to every employee who makes 
a claim, it would be preferred if licensees 
were required to update their existing 
information to advise employees of this 
process (e.g. updating existing how to 
provide feedback info with a link to this 
information) rather than needing to 
provide this form to claimants along 
with the multitude of other information 
they receive when making a claim. 

No specific comments. 

4.  Australia Post In some locations it can be difficult to 
find volunteers prepared to take on the 
role of HSR or deputy HSR.  Adding more 
responsibility will compound this 
situation. 

The template to be used by licensees 
must allow for tailoring to incorporate 
the relevant contact points within our 
business.   In Australia Post we have 
established two escalation steps within 
the streams of work - workers' 
compensation, rehabilitation; litigation 
and dispute resolution.  It is critical to 
the effective management of complaints 

- 
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that in the event that an individual has 
not utilised the primary steps within a 
licensee, Comcare and the Commission 
direct them to do so.  In addition where 
an individual's complaint relates to a 
reviewable decision the individual 
should be directed to exercise their 
legislated review rights. 

5.  Bis Industries - Need to be flexibility so that if 
information is already provided, no 
additional burden on Licensee. Focus of 
the information also need to prioritize 
contact in the first instance with 
Employer. 

- 

6.  Cleanaway As per current process in relation to 
complaints the individual should direct 
their complaint to their 
supervisor/manager in the first instance 
and then to the workers compensation 
team or claims manager. There are 
escalation points before going to a 
regulator. Most, if not all complaints, 
can be resolved if they get to the right 
people. In relation to HSRs specifically 
we do not support extending the scope 
of their role to become involved in 
workers' compensation issues. 

A new, separate document is not 
required as this is duplicating  
information that is already contained 
within Licensee policies, procedures, 
intranet pages etc therefore offers 
limited value. 

Provided the information on the 
website aligns to previous commentary 
and that the focus is on contacting the 
employer and working through the issue 
internally then there is no issue with the 
proposed. 

7.  CSL Limited 
 
 
 
 
 

- - - 
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8.  John Holland HSRs do not have a formal role in the 
workers' compensation process and its 
questionable as to whether this will 
actually add any value in helping injured 
employees understand how to provide 
feedback or complaints about the 
workers' compensation process or a 
licensee. Adding a statement about 
HSRs needing to adhere to legislation 
when exercising their powers under the 
Act may further confuse the issue and 
suggest to HSRs that they have a role 
under the SRC Act. 

This should be on licensee letterhead 
and be tailored to the individual 
escalation procedures and contacts 
within the relevant business as this will 
be the quickest way to raise and seek 
action in relation to feedback and/or 
concerns.  Consideration should be given 
to the point 1. which provides the option 
to contact Comcare for advice about the 
legislation or management of a claim as 
this may be read as enabling an injured 
worker with a claim to contact Comcare 
for claims queries that should be 
directed to their claims manager.  It 
needs to be noted that this avenue does 
not replace an injured worker's right to 
have a claims decision reviewed via a 
reconsideration process and that the 
time frames and reconsideration 
processes advised in determination 
letters need to be followed.  The 
hierarchy for providing feedback needs 
to be better structured to include the 
licensee, their claims manager or their 
rehab case manager as the first points of 
contact before progressing to Comcare 
or the Commission. 

As with the other forms, the hierarchy 
needs to be amended to reflect that the 
first point of contact is with the 
employer, then claims manager, before 
going to Comcare and the Commission. 

9.  Linfox 
Armaguard 
 
 

- We already use this - 
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10.  Medibank This appears to be focussing on  
feedback in relation to wkrs comp 
claims, not Rehab or Safety as well? 
Is it practical for this type of feedback to 
first go to the Commission, which will 
presumably just handball it to Comcare 
for investigation? Would it not make 
more sense to highlight / emphasise the 
preferred options of contacting the 
employer or Comcare? This is likely to 
be the best and most timely method. 
Will an outcome likely be delayed if the 
query first goes to the Commission? 

Why is a new, separate document 
required? If this information is deemed 
absolutely necessary, could Licensees 
instead update their claim form to 
include the necessary details? 
Presumably it is duplicating some 
information that is already contained 
within Licensee policies, procedures, 
intranet pages etc. As such, is it 
mandatory for all Licensees? 
Same as above, is it practical to contact 
the Commission? Would it not be more 
practical to highlight / emphasise the 
employer and Comcare as the preferred 
options? Will an outcome likely be 
delayed if the query first goes to the 
Commission? An approach that delivers 
the quickest outcome without 
unnecessary delays should be 
encouraged. 

Unsure if this is absolutely necessary; 
however if the Commission wishes to 
add this flyer to their website, 
ultimately that is up to the Commission. 

11.  Optus Attachment 1 appears to be more for 
premium payers and not Self Insurers. 

This information is currently on our 
claim form. Attachment 3 appears to be 
more for premium payers and not Self 
Insurers. 

No comment 

12.  Pacific 
National 

NA NA NA 

13.  Telstra - - - 

14.  TNT - - - 

15.  VAA 
 
 
 

- - - 
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16.  Visionstream Not in support of this suggestion, all 
employees need to redirected back to 
the employer in the first instance, in our 
case we have a clear and outlined 
dispute resolution process which is also 
in line with our Code of Conduct policy.   
 

Same as Handout for HSRs 
  
 

We would have no objection if the SRCC 
had something on the website to direct 
people back to their company dispute 
resolution process or provide an avenue 
where there is not one in place.  
 

17.  Wilson 
Security 

Greater emphasis should be placed on 
contacting the employer as it will 
mitigate the duration/no. of ppl 
involved in the complaint.  If however 
the matter remains outstanding the 
escalation point should be Comcare.  
Not sure how the complaint will be 
managed by the SRCC without the 
matter going through the above 
mentioned channels. 

WS have an existing booklet which is 
provided to all claimants, don't see the 
need to add duplicating documents.   

- 

 Feedback received after collated document sent to the Secretariat - sent to Secretariat by way of separate emails: 

18.  Australian air 
Express 

Nil Preference would be to have an internal 
handout specific to the business so that 
internal complaints streams are 
exhausted first before complaints 
escalate to Comcare /  Commission.   

Nil 

19.  K&S Freighters Do not support - not considered role of 
HSR. Role of HSR "challenging" already, 
should not burden HSR's with claims. 

If information already provided, then not 
needed. If not provided then format 
needs to be flexible to allow business to 
cater for internal process and contacts. 

- 

 

 

 


